11-14-2002

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings	<sup>)104</sup> ,			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Foothill Capital Corporation	Name: <u>National Standard Company</u> Internal Address:			
Individual(s)  General Partnership  X Corporation-State	Street Address: 1618 Terminal Road  City: Niles State: MI Zip: 49120			
OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Individual(s) citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership			
Assignment Merger	X Corporation-State Indiana			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other			
X Other Release of Security of Tradema	KS If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No			
Execution Date: 9/26/02	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No			
Application number(s) or registration number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2326343,			
75-672193	0420579			
Additional number(s) at				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: Ariana G. Voigt				
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 365.00			
McDermott, Will & Emery	Enclosed			
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 227 West Monroe Street	8. Deposit account number:			
	13-0206			
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60606				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature.  Apiana G. Voigt  Manual Vagt  10/8/02				
Name of Person Signing  V Signature  U  Dete				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				

11/13/200

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002616 FRAME: 0030** 

### 4. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

CHI99 3996542-1.059410.0010

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002616 FRAME: 0031**  RELEASE OF SECURITY OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 2134 day of September, 2002 by Foothill

Capital Corporation, ("Foothill") a California corporation, in favor of National-Standard

Company, an Indiana corporation ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Foothill hereby unconditionally and expressly

releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and

any and all liens and security interests it may have upon, all of the trademarks listed on

Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were

established under and pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of

May 24, 1994, by and among Foothill and Company, and that certain Amendment No. 1 to

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 16, 2000 between Company and Foothill.

All obligations and duties listed under the Agreement to the extent they relate solely to the

items listed on Exhibit A are hereby released and terminated, and Foothill hereby expressly

releases and discharges without limitation all claims, demands and causes of action that it

may now have or might subsequently accrue to it arising out of or connected with directly or

indirectly, the Agreement to the extent they relate solely to the items on Exhibit A.

1989.039

This Release shall be binding upon Foothill's legal representatives, assigns and

successors.

FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: \_\_\_

Name:\_ Title:

VICE

PRESIDENT

to the Trademark Security Agreement

## U.S. Trademarks of Debtor

Registration	Registration		
No.	Date	<u>Owner</u>	Registered Mark
675150	3/10/79	Debtor	Copperply
11817356	1/26/82	Debtor	Cormelt
754461	8/13/83	Debtor	Corrostan
1361540	9/24/85	Debtor	Fibrex
1056447	1/18/77	Debtor	Meltex
647001	6/18/77	Debtor	Micro-Tin
697354	5/10/80	Debtor	NS & Circle Bar Design
1137089	6/17/80	Debtor	N-S CopperFree
655156	12/3/77	Debtor	Nickelply
830914	6/27/87	Debtor	Rocket
1598160	1/29/90	Debtor	Satin-Glide

# SCHEDULE A to the Trademark Security Agreement

## Pending U.S. Trademark Applications of Debtor

Application No. Filing Date Applicant

Mark

None

BPHLA\EAB\0255004.04 05/23/94 2:52pm

A-2.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002616 FRAME: 0035

# SCHEDULE A to the Trademark Security Agreement

### Foreign Trademarks of Debtor

		Registration		
Country	Registration No.	Date	Owner	Registered Mark
Italy	386091	4/12/80	Debtor	Copperply
Spain	505143	2/14/88	Debtor	Copperply
Great Britain	810012	7/6/81	Debtor	Nastan
Australia	159522	4/20/88	Debtor	NS & Circle Bar Design
Canada	124339	11/10/91	Debtor	NS & Circle Bar Design
Germany	746281	4/6/90	Debtor	NS & Circle Bar Design
Holland	147188	12/12/90	Debtor	NS & Circle Bar Design
New Zealand	B-72055	10/31/90	Debtor	NS & Circle Bar Design
Benelux	075564	11/8/90	Debtor	NS & Circle Bar Design
Canada	273619	11/5/82	Debtor	N-S CopperFree

BPHLA\EAB\0255004.04 05/23/94 2:52pm

A-3.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002616 FRAME: 0036

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration No.
Tru-Cor (words only)	75-672193	
Brush-Pack (words only)	75-664325	2326343
NS (words and design)	71-481551	0420579
		·

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/09/2002 REEL: 002616 FRAME: 0037